
F !• I. £ I.' 
iSFMCE ©f THF CH < Cltn\ 

AGENDAREPORT 
CITY OF OAKLAND 2015 APR ! 6 m V - 53 

TO: JOHN FLORES FROM: Mark Sawicki 
INTERIM CITY ADMINISTRATOR 

SUBJECT: Amendment to FY 14-15 Cultural DATE: April 2, 2015 
Services Grants Resolution 

City Administrator \ ^ \ Date 
Approval 

COUNCIL DISTRICT: Citv-Wide 

RECOMMENDATION 

Staff recommends that the City Council adopt: 

A Resolution Amending Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S., Which Authorized Fiscal 
Year (FY) 2014-2015 Cultural Services Grants, To Correct The Name Of The 
Individual Artist Grantee Ramon Ramos Alayo. 

OUTCOME 

This amendment to previously adopted Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S. will make it possible to 
disburse a cultural services grant already approved in the amount of $4,999 to Oakland-based 
artist Ramon Ramos Alayo Resolution No 85277 C.M.S is attached hereto as Attachment A 

BACKGROUND/LEGISLATIVE HISTORY 

On November 18, 2014, City Council adopted Resolution No. 85277 C M S , which authorized 
the City Administrator to enter into 86 cultural services grants with 71 Oakland-based nonprofit 
organizations and individual artists providing arts and cultural services in Oakland during Fiscal 
Year 2014-2015 in a total amount not to exceed $950,000. 

Among the recommended grants was a $4,999 grant to Ramon Ramos Alayo to support 
production and presentation of a new Cuban dance work at Laney College Theater in Oakland. 
In preparing the report and resolution text, staff enoneously listed Mr. Alayo's name as "Ramon 
Ramos Ramos " When staff came to execute the grant agreement, the error was discovered and 

Item: 
Life Enrichment Committee 

April 28, 2015 



John Flores, Interim City Administrator 
Subject FY 14-15 Cultural Services Grants Resolution Amendment 
Date April 2, 2015 Page 2 

it was determined that an agreement in the grant recipient's correct name could not be issued 
without an amendment to the resolution 

ANALYSIS 

This resolution will conect Mr. Alayo's name for purposes of the grant award and allow City 
staff to complete execution of the agreement with Mr. Alayo to provide cultural services for the 
benefit of Oakland residents and visitors 

There is no change to the scope of services 

PUBLIC OUTREACH/INTEREST 

Cultural Funding Program staffs intent to seek Council approval for the recommended 
amendment to Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S was agendized and discussed at the March 11, 2015 
meeting of the Funding Advisory Committee, which approved the recommendation The 
meeting was attended by the public and no objection was made to the proposed amendment 

COORDINATION 

The Office of the City Attorney and the Controller's Bureau have been consulted in the 
preparation of this report and resolution The Funding Advisory Committee has also been 
consulted in the review process and made the revised award recommendations herein presented 
to Council ^ 

COST SUMMARY/IMPLICATIONS 

There is no change to the grant amount Adoption of the amendment to the resolution will have 
no new cost implications or fiscal impact on the City No new funding is requested 

Item. 
Life Enrichment Committee 

April 28, 2015 



John Flores, Interim City Administrator 
Subject FY 14-15 Cultural Services Grants Resolution Amendment 
Date Apnl 2, 2015 Page 3 

SUSTAINABLE OPPORTUNITIES 

Economic Community-oriented arts activities bolster the cultural arts identity of Oakland, 
fortifying the City as a destination, and creating positive publicity resulting m varying levels of 
economic return. 

Environmental There are no environmental opportunities or benefits resulting from any action 
outlined m this report 

Social Equity The organizations, individuals, and activities recommended for funding add to 
existing economic and educational opportumties, thereby increasing the quality of life for all 
Oakland residents and visitors to the City 

For questions regarding this report, please contact Steven Huss, Cultural Arts Manager, at 
238-4949 

Respectfully submitted, 

Mark Sawicki, Director 
Economic & Workforce Development 

Prepared by: 
Steven Huss, Cultural Arts Manager 
Cultural Arts & Marketing 

Attachment 
A: Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S. 

Item 
Life Enrichment Committee 

April 28,2015 



Approved as to Form and Legality 

f iCt , J. L \ \ \ ' ) Oakland City Attorney's Office 

m OCT 30 2- OAKLAND CITY COUNCIL 
8 5 2 7 7 

Resolution No. ___^f_f^ Ĉ.Wl.S. 
Introduced by Councilmember 

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY ADMINISTRATOR TO 
ENTER INTO EIGHTY-SIX (86) CULTURAL SERVICES GRANTS TO 
SEVENTY-ONE (71) OAKLAND-BASED NONPROFIT ORGANIZATIONS 
AND INDIVIDUAL ARTISTS PROVIDING ARTS AND CULTURAL 
SERVICES IN OAKLAND DURING FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015 IN A TOTAL 
AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $950,000 

WHEREAS, in 1985, City Council adopted the first arts funding policies and procedures for the 
City of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City 
funds to the arts; and 

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City's funding mechanism to support Oakland-
based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and 

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and 
cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland, 
focusing on the key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts, and Arts Education, through 
four grantmaking categories for Individual Artist Projects, Organization Projects, Organizational 
Support, and Art in the Schools; and 

WHEREAS, during August, 2014, three funding review panels convened and forwarded 
recommendations to award eighty-six (86) grants to seventy-one (71) organizations and individual 
artists proposing to provide arts and cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and 

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2014, the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee met to 
review the grant recommendations received from the review panels, and voted unanimously to 
recommend to City Council that these grants be funded in the amounts listed herein; 

WHEREAS, Fiscal Year 2014-15 funds for the Cultural Funding Program are budgeted as follows. 
$730,000 in General Purpose Fund (1010), CCAD-Cultural Programs Org (90523). Undetermined 
Project (0000000); and $220,000 from the Transient Occupancy Tax surcharge, which will be 
reserved for arts grants in the Measure C: Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge Fund (2419), 
Cultural Arts & Marketing Org (85511), Cultural Funding Program TOT Project (P391850); and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee recommends specific funding to 
nonprofit organizations and individual artists as follows: 



rnl;ll Nol 111 

INIMVinUAL ARTIST PRO.IFCT lU ' f f imnu ' iu tn l io i i Gcnervil Fund TOT 1 

1 Ramon Ramos Ramos $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

2 Melissa Reyes $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

3 Delina Patrice Brooks $ 4,999.00 S 3,799 24 $ 1,199-76 

4 Debra Koppman S 4,999 00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

5 Alexander Lee $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199 76 

6 Karia Quintero $ 4,999 00 S 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

7 Ana Maria Aguero Jahannes $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

8 Josh Healey $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

9 Nicole Smith $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199 76 

10 Ellen Oppenheimer $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

11 Indira Allegra $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 S 1.199 76 

12 Sabereh Kashi $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199 76 

13 Elizabeth Luke Thottam $ 4,999*00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

14 Adrienne Skye Roberts $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199 76 

15 Ben Wang $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1.199,76 

16 Sue Mark $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,19976 

17 Oiisseynou Kouyate $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199 76 

18 Manish Vaidya $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

19 Sarah Bush $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

20 N'Jeri Eaton $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199 76 

21 Dana Lawton $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

SUBTOTALS $104,979.00 $ 79,784.04 $ 25,194 96 

ART IN THK SCHOOLS 

{•(jtiil Not tit 

l A i i i d 

U i i i i i i i i i H ' i u l a l i o i i Cciieral FIIIMI 

22 Oakland Youth Chorus $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

23 Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc. $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

24 Debra Koppman $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

25 Museum of Children's Art $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

26 Oakland Unity High School S 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315,00 

27 Stagebridge S 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315,00 

28 
Purple Silk Music Education 
Foundation $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685,00 $ 2,315.00 

29 Claudia Goodmati-Hough $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

30 Destiny Arts Center $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

31 Alternatives in Action $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 S 2,315.00 

32 
Oakland Public Education Fund for 
MetWest High School $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

33 510akland/Elevate Oakland $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

34 Pro Arts $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 



ART IN T H F SCHOOl ,.S t(»n(innoil 

I'IIIMI Vol 10 

Kci'oiiiiiK-iiilaiiuii General Fimd TOT 1 
35 ALICE Arts $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315,00 

36 
East Bay Performing Arts (Oakland 
East Bay Symphony) $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

37 Living Jazz, Inc. $ 7,710.00 $ 5,924.36 $ 1,785.64 

38 Prescott Circus Theatre $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

39 Thingamajigs $ 6,000.00 $ 4,610.40 $ 1,389 60 

40 East Bay Agency for Children $ 7,500.00 $ 5,763.75 $ 1,736 25 

41 Cantare Con Vivo $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685,00 $ 2,315.00 

42 
North Oakland Community Charter 
School $ 10,000.00 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

43 Attitudinal Healing Connection, Inc. $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

SUBTOTALS $211,210.00 $ 162,313.51 $ 48,896 49 

O R G A N l Z A i iJiN P R i i l F C f 

Tiilal Nol 111 
.•f 

UccoiiuiU'iiil.'ttiott cintTii l Fund TOT 

44 The Crucible $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

45 ALICE Arts $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 S 2,315 00 

46 Bandaloop $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

47 Community Rejuvenation Project $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

48 Unity Council $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

49 Attitudinal Healing Connecnon, Inc. S 7,500 00 $ 5,763.75 $ 1,736.25 

50 Cantare Con Vivo S 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

51 
Eastside Arts Alliance for Navarette x 
Kajiyama $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

52 Academy of Hawaiian Arts $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

53 
Oakland Digital Art and Literacy 
Center $ 4,157 50 $ 3,194.23 $ 963.27 

54 Youth Radio $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

55 
East Oakland Youth Development 
Center (EOYDC) $ 9,000 00 $ 6,915.90 $ 2,084 10 

56 American Center of Philippine Arts $ 4,970.00 $ 3,818 94 $ 1,13106 

57 Junior Center of Art & Science .$ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

58 Youth UpRising $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 
59 Thingamajigs $ 3,450.00 $ 2,650 98 $ 799 02 

60 
EOYDC for Lyric Performing Arts 
Academy S 5,425 00 $ 4,168 57 $ 1,256 43 

61 Bay Area Girls Rock Camp (BAGRC) $ 9,500.00 • $ 7,299 80 $ 2,200 20 
62 California Revels $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 
63 The Great Wall of Oakland $ 4,400.00 $ 3,380.96 $ 1,01904 
64 Oakland Leaf $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

SUBTOTALS $178,402 50 $ 137,098.13 $ 41,304 37 



O R G A M Z A T I O N A L 
A S S I S T A N C E 

Tolal Nol lo 
ICwecd 

Kei-ommc'n(latinn General Fund T O T 

65 EastSide Arts Alliance $ 23,690 00 S 18,257.01 $ 5,432.99 

66 Destiny Arts Center $ 38,116 50 S 29,319.26 $ 8,797.24 

67 Pro Arts $ 19,802.00 $ 15,217.48 S 4,584.52 

68 Creative Growth Art Center, Inc. $ 38,116 50 $ 29,319.26 S 8,797.24 

69 Dimensions Dance Theater,Jnc. $ 13,117 00 $ 10,069.26 S ' 3,047.74 

70 Living Jazz, Inc. S 20,884.00 $ 16,080.68 $ 4,803.32 

71 AXIS Dance Company $ 22,619 00 $ 17,416.63 $ 5,202.37 

72 East Bay Performing Arts $ 38,116.50 $ 29,349.71 $ 8,766.80 

73 Oakland Interfaith Gospel Choir $ 20,619.00 $ 15,876.63 $ 4,742.37 

74 Stagebridge $ 25,120.00 $ 19,342.40 $ 5,777.60 

75 Prescott Circus Theatre $ 15,619.00 $ 12,026.63 $ 3,592.37 

76 

Diamano Coura West African Dance 
Company $ 9,620 00 $ 7,407.40 $ 2,212.60 

77 API Cultural Center, Inc. $ 18,120.00 $ 13,952.40 $ 4,167.60 

78 

Purple S Ik MuSic EducatioTi 
Foundation $ 13,652.00 $ 10,512.04 $ 5,139.96 

79 

Friends of Peralta Hacienda Historical 
Park $ 23,122.00 $ 17,803.94 $ 5,318.06 

80 Kitka, Inc. $ 20,621.00 $ 15,878.17 $ 4,742.83 

81 Museum of Children's Art S 29,626.00 $ 22,812.02 $ 6,813.98 

82 Oakland Ballet Company $ 21,787.00 S 16,775.99 $ 5,011.01 

83 Oaktown Jazz Workshops $ 4,999.00 S 3,849 23 $ 1,149.77 

84 

Oakland Dance Inc. dba Savage Jazz 
Dance Company $ 4,999.00 $ 4,091.00 $ 988.00 

85 Oakland Youth Chorus $ 18,950.55 $ 14,591.92 $ 4,358.63 

86 Crosspulse, Inc $ 14,072.95 $ 10,836.17 $ 3,236J8 

S U B T O T A L S $455,389.00 S 350,785,23 $ 104,603:77 

A L L G R A N T T O T A L S $849,980.50 S 729,d80.91 $ 219,999.59 

Now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby approves and authorizes a grant to each 
organization and individual artist listed above, not to exceed the amount detailed; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED- That the above grants shall be paid from the Fiscal Year 2014-15 funds 
budgeted in the amount of $730,000 in General Purpose Fund (1010), CCAD-Cultural Programs 
Org (90523), Undetermined Project (0000000), and in the amount of $220,000 from the Transient 
Occupancy Tax surcharge in the Measure C: Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge Fund 
(2419), Cultural Arts & Marketing Org (85511), Cultural Funding Program TOT Project (P391850); 
and be it 

FURTHER R E S O L V E D : That in the event any of the above grants are not encumbered, that those 
fimds shall revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in other categories of support; and be it 



FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or his 
designated representative to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including 
but not hmhed to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related actions 
which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grants, without retuming to 
Council; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attomey will review the grant agreements 
for form and legality, and a copy will be filed in the Office of the City Clerk. 

IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, N O V 1 8 . 2014 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, GALLO, (gmiSfffi(feB«<»1<^, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, SCHAAF and PRESIDENT 
KERNIGHAN 

NOES-

ABSENT- CllbSOVX (VJLCL^lh^WVfiA^ - ) 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the Cily of Oakland, Caltfornfa 



Approved as to Form and Legality 

Oakland City Attorney's Office 

2015 APR 16 S= E8AKLAND CITY COUNCIL 

Resolution No. C.M.S. 

Introduced by Councilmember 

A RESOLUTION AMENDING RESOLUTION NO. 85277 C.M.S. 
WHICH AUTHORIZED FISCAL YEAR 2014-2015 CULTURAL 
SERVICES GRANTS TO CORRECT THE NAME OF INDIVIDUAL 
ARTIST GRANTEE RAMON RAMOS ALAYO 

WHEREAS, in 1985, City Council adopted the first arts funding policies and procedures for the 
City of Oakland, establishing a panel system of evaluating funding proposals and distributing City 
funds to the arts; and 

WHEREAS, the Cultural Funding Program is the City's funding mechanism to support Oakland-
based nonprofit organizations and artists providing arts and cultural activities to the public; and 

WHEREAS, the mission of the Cultural Funding Program is to fund Oakland-based art and 
cultural activities that reflect the diversity of the city for citizens of and visitors to Oakland, 
focusing on the key areas of General Support, Neighborhood Arts, and Arts Education, through 
four grantmaking categories for Individual Artist Projects, Organization Projects, Organizational 
Support, and Art in the Schools; and 

WHEREAS, during August, 2014, three funding review panels convened and forwarded 
recommendations to award eighty-six (86) grants to seventy-one (71) organizations and individual 
artists proposing to provide arts and cultural programming in the city of Oakland; and 

WHEREAS, on September 10, 2014, the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee met to 
review the grant recommendations received from the review panels, and voted unanimously to 
recommend to City Council that these grants be funded in the amounts listed herein; and 

WHEREAS, on November 12, 2014, the Life Emichment Committee of City Council approved 
specific funding recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists, and forwarded 
these recommendations to the ftill City Council for approval; and 

WHEREAS, on November 18, 2014, die Oakland City Council approved the funding 
recommendations to nonprofit organizations and individual artists as follows: 



INDIVIDUAL ARTIST PROJECT 

I'oliil Not 1(1 

Ri'ioinmemliiliDii General Fund TOT 1 
1 Ramon Ramos Ramos $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199 76 

2 Melissa Reyes $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

3 Delina Patrice Brooks $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 . 

4 Debra Koppman $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

5 Alexander Lee $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199 76 

6 Karla Quintero $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

7 Ana Maria Aguero Jahannes $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

8 Josh Healey $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

9 Nicole Smith $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

10 Ellen Oppenheimer $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199 76 

11 Indira Allegra $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

12 Sabereh Kashi $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

13 Elizabeth Luke Thottam $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199.76 

14 Adrienne Skye Roberts $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

15 Ben Wang $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24"̂  $ 1,199.76 

16 Sue Mark $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

17 Ousseynou Kouyate $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

18 Manish Vaidya $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199 76 

19 Sarah Bush $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799.24 $ 1,199 76 

20 N'Jeri Eaton $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

21 Dana Lawton $ 4,999.00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199.76 

SUBTOTALS $104,979.00 $ 79,784 04 $ 25,194.96 

ART IN THE SCHOOLS 

t i i lal Nol Id 
l^VCl'l'll 

KmimiiiciKiiiiiim General Fund TOT 

22 Oakland Youth Chorus $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

23 Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc. $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

24 Debra Koppman $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

25 Museum of Children's Art $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

26 Oakland Unity High School $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

27 Stagebridge $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

28 
Purple Silk Music Education 
Foundation $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

29 Claudia Goodman-Hough $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

30 Destiny Arts Center $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

31 Alternatives in Action $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

32 
Oakland Public Education Fund for 
MetWest High School ' $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

33 51 Oakland/Elevate Oakland $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

34 j Pro Arts $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 



t i i l i i l N o l li> 

ART IN THE SCHOOLS continued K i ' C d i i i i i H ' i u l a l i i i n General Fund TOT 1 
35 ALICE Arts $ 10,000 00 $' 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

36 
East Bay Performing Arts (Oakland 
East Bay Symphony) $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 

37 Living Jazz, Inc $ 7,710 00 $ 5,924.36 $ 1,785 64 

38 Prescott Circus Theatre $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

39 Thingamajigs $ 6,000 00 $ 4,610.40 $ 1,389.60 

40 East Bay Agency for Children $ 7,500.00 $ 5,763 75 $ 1,736 25 

41 Cantare Con Vivo $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

42 
North Oakland Community Charter 
School $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

43 Attitudinal Healing Connection, Inc $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 
SUBTOTALS $211,210.00 $ 162,313 51 $ 48,896 49 

ORGANIZATION PROJECT 

1 otiil Nol Id 

KocdiiinieiuliHiDn General Fund TOT 

44 The Crucible $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 
45 ALICE Arts $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 
46 Bandaloop $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 \ 
47 Community Rejuvenation Project $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 
48 Unity Council $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 
49 Attitudinal Healing Connection, Inc. $ 7,500.00 $ 5,763.75 $ 1,736 25 
50 Cantare Con Vivo $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 

51 
Eastside Arts Alliance for Navarette x 
Kajiyama $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315.00 

52 Academy of Hawaiian Arts $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315^00 

53 
Oakland Digital Art and Literacy 
Center $ 4,157 50 $ 3,194.23 $ 963 27 

54 Youth Radio $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

55 
East Oakland Youth Development 
Center (EOYDC) $ 9,000 00 $ 6,915 90 $ 2,084.10 

56 American Center of Philippine Arts $ 4,970.00 $ 3,818.94 $ 1,15106 
57 Junior Center of Art & Science $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 
58 Youth UpRising $ 10,000 00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315 00 
59 Thingamajigs $ 3,450 00 $ 2,650 98 $ 799 02 

60 
EOYDC for Lyric Performing Arts 
Academy $ 5,425 00 $ 4,168.57 $ 1,256 43 

61 Bay Area Girls Rock Camp (BAGRC) $ 9,500 00 $ 7,299 80 $ 2,200 20 
62 California Revels $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685.00 $ 2,315 00 
63 The Great Wall of Oakland $ 4,400.00 $ 3,380.96 $ 1,019 04 
64 Oakland Leaf $ 10,000.00 $ 7,685 00 $ 2,315.00 

SUBTOTALS $178,402.50 $ 137,098 13 $ 41,304 37 



O R G A N I Z A T I O N A L 
ASSISTANCE 

Tdliil Ndl Id 
KMI ' I ' I I 

l ictdii inu'i i i lal ldii General Fund TOT 1 
65 EastSide Arts Alliance S 23,690 00 $ 18,257 01 $ 5,432.99 

66 Destiny Arts Center $ 38,116.50 $ 29,319.26 $ 8,797.24 

67 Pro Arts $' 19,802 00 $ 15,217.48 $ 4,584.52 

68 Creative Growth Art Center, Inc. $ 38,116.50 $ 29,319.26 $ 8,797 24 

69 Dimensions Dance Theater, Inc $ 13,117 00 $ 10,069.26 $ 3,047.74 

70 Living Jazz, Inc $ 20,884.00 $ 16,080 68 $ 4,803.32 

71 AXIS Dance Company $ 22,619.00 $ 17,416.63 $ 5,202.37 

72 East Bay Performing Arts S 38,116 50 $ 29,349.71 $ 8,766 80 

73 Oakland Interfaith Gospel Choir S 20,619 00 $ 15,876 63 $ 4,742 37 

74 Stagebridge $ 25,120.00 $ 19,342 40 $ 5,777 60 

75 Prescott Circus Theatre $ 15,619 00 $ 12,026 63 $ 3,592.37 

76 
Diamano Coura West African Dance 
Company $ 9,620 00 $ 7,407.40 $ 2,212 60 

77 API Cultural Center, Inc $ 18,120.00 $ 13,952.40 $ 4,167.60 

78 
Purple Silk Music Education 
Foundation $ 13,652.00 $ 10,512 04 $ 3,139 96 

79 
Friends of Peralta Hacienda Historical 
Park $ 23,122.00 $ 17,803.94 $ 5,318 06 

80 Kitka, Inc. $ 20,621.00 $ 15,878.17 $ 4,742 83 

81 Museum of Children's Art $ 29,626 00 $ 22,812 02 $ 6,813 98 

82 Oakland Ballet Company S 21,787.00 $ 16,775.99 $ 5,01101 

83 Oaktown Jazz Workshops $ 4,999 00 $ 3,849 23 $ 1,149.77 

84 
Oakland Dance Inc. dba Savage Jazz 
Dance Company S 4,999.00 $ 4,09100 $ 908 00 

85 Oakland Youth Chorus S 18,950.55 $ 14,59192 $ 4,358.63 

86 Crosspulse, Inc. $ 14,072 95 $ 10,83617 $ 3,236.78 

S U B T O T A L S $455,389.00 $ 350,785.23 $ 104,603.77 

A L L G R A N T T O T A L S $949,980.50 $ 729,980.91 $ 219,999.59 

; and 

WHEREAS, after adoption of Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S., City staff become aware that the name 
of Individual Artist grantee Ramon Ramos Alayo had been incorrectly listed as "Ramon Ramos 
Ramos" and therefore the grant agreement with Mr. Alayo could not be executed; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Oakland Funding Advisory Committee met on March 11, 2015 and voted 
unanimously to recommend to the City Council that a correction to Mr. Alayo's name be made 
through an amendment to Resolution No. 85277, in order that the agreement could be executed and 
the intended grant awarded to Mr. Alayo, now, therefore, be it 

RESOLVED: That the Oakland City Council hereby amends Resolution No. 85277 C.M.S. to 
correct the name of individual artist grantee Ramon Ramos Alayo, and authorizes a grant to the 
individual artist listed below, not to exceed the amount detailed: 



I iital Nut III 

INDIVIDUAL ARTIST PROJECT K i ' C d i i i i i i e i u l a l i d i i General Fund TOT 
1 Ramon Ramos Alayo $ 4,999 00 $ 3,799 24 $ 1,199 76 

; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the above grant shall be paid from the Fiscal Year 2014-15 funds 
budgeted in the amount of $3,799.24 in General Purpose Fund (1010), CCAD-Cultural Programs 
Org'(90523), Undetermined Project (0000000); and in the amount of $1,199.76 from the Transient 
Occupancy Tax surcharge in the Measure C: Transient Occupancy Tax (TOT) Surcharge Fund 
(2419), Cultural Arts & Marketing Org (85511), Cultural Funding Program TOT Project (P391850); 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That in the event the above grant is not encumbered, that the funds shall 
revert to the Cultural Funding Program for use in support of the next highest ranking application; 
and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the City Council hereby appoints the City Administrator or his 
designated representative to conduct all negotiations, execute and submit all documents, including 
but not limited to agreements, amendments, modifications, payment requests, and related actions 
which may be necessary for the completion of the aforementioned grant, without retuming to 
Council; and be it 

FURTHER RESOLVED: That the Office of the City Attomey will review the grant agreements 
for form and legality, and a copy will be filed in the Office of the City Clerk. 

., 2015 IN COUNCIL, OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA, ^ 

PASSED BY THE FOLLOWING VOTE: 

AYES - BROOKS, CAMPBELL WASHINGTON, GALLO, GUILLEN, KALB, KAPLAN, REID, and 
PRESIDENT GIBSON MCELHANEY 

NOES-

ABSENT -

ABSTENTION -
ATTEST 

LaTonda Simmons 
City Clerk and Clerk of the Council 
of the City of Oakland, California 


